

# TOWN OF GORDONSVILLE TOWN COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING

Monday, March 6, 2023 5:00 p.m. Council Chambers

## CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Coiner called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL: Mayor Robert Coiner Vice-Mayor Emily Winkey Councilmember Ronald Brooks III Councilmember Theresa Lewis Councilmember Elizabeth Samra

## **CLOSED SESSION**

Closed Session pursuant to Code of Virginia Section 2.2-3711 paragraphs (A1). – interviews of prospective candidates for employment.

Councilmember Brooks made a motion, seconded by Councilmember Samra, that the Town Council convene into closed session pursuant to Code of Virginia Section 2.2-3711 paragraphs (A1) - interviews of prospective candidates for employment.

Roll call vote:	Councilmember Brooks	Aye
	Councilmember Lewis	Aye
	Councilmember Samra	Aye
	Vice-Mayor Winkey	Aye
	Mayor Coiner	Aye
	The vote was unanimous.	-

Councilmember Brooks made a motion, seconded by Councilmember Samra, to certify that only matters lawfully exempted under Virginia Code Section 2.2-3711 paragraphs (A1) as identified in the motion by which the closed meeting was convened, were heard, discussed or considered in the closed meeting.

Roll call vote:	Councilmember Brooks	Aye
	Councilmember Lewis	Aye
	Councilmember Samra	Aye
	Vice-Mayor Winkey	Aye
	Mayor Coiner	Aye
	The vote was unanimous.	-

#### **NEW MATTERS BY COUNCIL**

Mayor Coiner made a motion, seconded by Vice-Mayor Winkey, to offer employment to Richard K. Wilkinson, as Town Attorney for the Town of Gordonsville, for a monthly retainer of \$1,900.00 beginning April 1, 2023.

Roll call vote:	Councilmember Brooks	Aye
	Councilmember Lewis	Aye
	Councilmember Samra	Aye
	Vice-Mayor Winkey	Aye
	Mayor Coiner	Aye
	The vote was unanimous.	

### ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before Council, Mayor Coiner adjourned the special meeting at 6:40 p.m.

Robert K. Coiner, Mayor

Janet W. Jones, Town Clerk